## A RESOLUTION 2015-05-07-0036R

## DECLARING SAN ANTONIO A PURPLE HEART CITY.

\* \* \* \* \*

WHEREAS, San Antonio is home to Chapter 1836, the largest chapter of the Military Order of the Purple Heart and has the second largest number of veterans and active duty personnel in the United States; and

WHEREAS, San Antonio is also home to the San Antonio Military Medical Center ("SAMMC") at Joint Base San Antonio-Fort Sam Houston and many Purple Heart recipients are treated at SAMMC; NOW THEREFORE:

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

**SECTION 1.** The City of San Antonio City Council declares San Antonio a Purple Heart City to honor the sacrifices of the brave recipients of this award and their families.

**SECTION 2.** This Resolution is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** this 7<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2015.

y K. Jaylor

Ivy R. Taylor

**ATTEST:** 

## **APPROVED AS TO FORM:**

Sepeda

Acting City Attorney

Agenda Item:	21						
Date:	05/07/2015						
Time:	09:42:23 AM						
Vote Type:	Motion to Approve						
Description:	A Resolution declaring San Antonio a "Purple Heart City". [Carlos Contreras, Assistant City Manager; Jeff Coyle, Director, Intergovernmental Relations]						
Result:	Passed						
Voter	Group	Not Present	Yea	Nay	Abstain	Motion	Second
Ivy R. Taylor	Mayor		x				
Roberto C. Trevino	District 1		x				
Alan Warrick	District 2		x				
Rebecca Viagran	District 3		x				
Rey Saldaña	District 4		x				
Shirley Gonzales	District 5		x				
Ray Lopez	District 6		x				
Cris Medina	District 7		x				
Ron Nirenberg	District 8		x				
Joe Krier	District 9		x				Х
Michael Gallagher	District 10		x			x	